

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Caroline Behrend, Stanford Glaberson,)	No. 03-6604
Michael Kellman, Lawrence Rudman,)	
Joan Evanchuk-Kind and Eric Brislawn,)	The Honorable John R. Padova
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Comcast Corporation, Comcast Holdings)	
Corporation, Comcast Cable)	
Communications, Inc., Comcast Cable)	
Communications Holdings, Inc., and)	
Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE ALL SUBJECT TO COMMON PROOF, AND THE DECLARATION OF DEFENDANTS’ EXPERT, DR. BESEN, PROVIDES NO SUPPORT FOR DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT TO THE CONTRARY.....	2
A. Dr. Besen’s Analysis Mischaracterizes Dr. Beyer’s Analysis and Incorrectly Considers Only Overbuilding as a Single Factor in Evaluating Class Members’ Damages.	6
B. Dr. Besen Erroneously Concludes that Class Members Must Have Paid Exactly the Same Cable Prices for Exactly the Same Cable Services.	10
C. Dr. Besen Relies on an Inappropriate and Erroneously Calculated Price Per Channel Measure in Reaching his Conclusions.....	13
D. Comcast’s Expert Also Uses an Incorrect Benchmark, the Cable & Satellite CPI, For Determining Increases in Prices Paid for Expanded Basic Cable Service.	14
E. Comcast’s and Dr. Besen’s Focus on Purported Differences in Subscribers’ Prices Per Channel, Time and Place of Subscription, and Regional Experiences Have No Bearing on Common Impact.....	16
F. Dr. Beyer Has Set Forth An Accepted Methodology For Assessing Damages on Both a Class-wide and Individual Basis.....	18
G. Dr. Beyer’s Expertise, Opinions and Methodologies Have Been Repeatedly Accepted by the Courts.	20
III. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS NOT THE STAGE FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE DUELING OF THE PARTIES’ EXPERTS.....	24
IV. COMCAST’S ADEQUACY OF REPRESENTATION ARGUMENT IS BASELESS.....	26
V. COMCAST’S 2004 ARBITRATION NOTICE PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR EXCLUDING ANY SUBSCRIBERS FROM A CERTIFIED PHILADELPHIA AREA CLASS.....	30

A. All Proposed Class Members Are Similarly Situated to Plaintiffs Glaberson and/or Behrend.32

B. Comcast Has Failed to Demonstrate a “Meeting of the Minds” Between It and Its Subscribers With Respect to the 2004 Arbitration Notice.....34

C. Comcast’s 2004 Arbitration Notice’s Class Action Ban and Therefore, the Entire Notice, are Unenforceable Because they Preclude the Vindication of the Proposed Class Members’ Statutory Rights.....37

D. The 2004 Arbitration Notice Cannot Be Applied to the Proposed Class Members’ Claims.....43

E. Comcast’s Use of the 2004 Arbitration Notice to Change the Legal Rights of Proposed Class Members After the 2003 Filing of this Lawsuit Is Prohibited by Rule 23(d).....45

F. Comcast’s Use of the 2004 Arbitration Notice to Change the Legal Rights of Proposed Class Members After the 2003 Filing of this Lawsuit Violates Rule 4.2 of the Model Rules of Professional Conduct.....47

VI. COMCAST’S REQUEST FOR A FULL EVIDENTIARY HEARING SHOULD BE DENIED.....48

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<i>ACORN v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 211 F.Supp.2d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	41
<i>Alemendares v. Palmer</i> , 222 F.R.D. 324 (N.D. Ohio 2004)	29
<i>Al-Safin v. Circuit City Stores</i> , 394 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>AT&T Tech., Inc. v. Comm. Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	35
<i>AxelRod v. Saks & Co.</i> , 77 F.R.D. 441 (E.D. Pa. 1978).....	29
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	10, 29
<i>Barone v. Safway Steel Products, Inc.</i> , No. CV-03-4258(FB), 2005 WL 2009882 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2005).....	49
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Bellizan v. Easy Money of La., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 00-2949, 2002 WL 1066750 (E.D.La. May 29, 2000).....	45
<i>Bel-Ray Co., Inc. v. Chemrite (Pty) Ltd.</i> , 181 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977).....	12, 28
<i>Bouchard Margules and Friedlander v. Gaylord</i> , 2006 WL 2660043 (Del. Super. Aug. 31, 2005).....	36
<i>Brown v. Philadelphia Housing Authority</i> , No. 06-cv-1495, 2006 WL 1737212 (E.D. Pa. June 22, 2006).....	49
<i>Burden v. McKenzie Check Advance of Ky., Inc.</i> , No. 98-173 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 28, 2001)	45
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	29
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int'l.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Coleman v. Cannon Oil Co.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 516 (M.D.Ala. 1992).....	4
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 596 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	49
<i>Deloach v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 551 (M.D.N.C. 2002).....	passim
<i>Dienese v. McKenzie Check Advance of WI, LLC</i> , 2000 WL 3451133 (E.D. Wisc., Dec. 11, 2000).....	45
<i>Discover Bank v. Shea</i> , 827 A.2d 358 (N.J. Super. 2001)	42
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (Cal. 2005).....	41
<i>Doerhoff v. Gen. Growth Props., Inc.</i> , No. 06-04099-CV-C-SOW, 2006 WL 3210502 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 6, 2006)	41

Dondore v. NGK Metals Corp., 152 F.Supp.2d 662, 666 (2001), Nos. CIV A 00-1966, CIV A 00-2441, 2001 WL 516635 (E.D. Pa. May 16, 2001).....48

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....39

First Nat’l State Bank of N.J. v. Reliance Elec. Co., 668 F.2d 725 (3d Cir. 1981)38

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....36

Goldstein v. Depository Trust, 717 A.2d 1063 (Pa. Super. 1998).....35

Hedges Enters., Inc. v. Cont’l Group, Inc., 81 F.R.D. 461 (E.D. Pa. 1979)27

Hill v. Galaxy Telecom, L.P., 184 F.R.D. 82 (N.D. Miss. 1999).....28

In re Bulk [Extruded] Graphite Prods. Antitrust Litig., No. Civ. 02-6030 (WHW), 2006 WL 891362 (D.N.J. 2006)passim

In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig., No. Civ. A. 03-10191-DPW, 2005 WL 102966 (D. Mass. 2005).....21

In re Community Bank of Northern Va., 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)27

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig., 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 25, 46, 47

In re Domestic Air Transportation Antitrust Litig., 137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....21

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig., 191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999) 4, 12, 21, 26

In re G.M. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liability Litig., 55 F.3d, 768 (3d Cir. 1995)27

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig., 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 20, 25, 28

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig., 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003).....3, 25

In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig., No. Civ- 00-MDL-1328 (PAM), 2003 WL 244729 (D. Minn. 2003)21

In re Northwest Airlines Corp. Antitrust Litig., 197 F.Supp.2d 908 (E.D. Mich. 2002)22

In re Rubber Chemicals Antitrust Litig, No. C 04-1648 MJJ, 2005 WL 2649292 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2005)4

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig., 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....26

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig., 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....26

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)27, 39

Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc., 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)39, 41

Int’l Woodworkers of Am. v. Georgia-Pacific Corp., 568 F.2d 64 (8th Cir. 1977).....49

Johnson v. West Suburban Bank, 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2004).....40, 41

Karen L. ex rel. Jane L. v. Physicians Health Services, Inc., 202 F.R.D. 94 (D. Conn. 2001).....49

Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless, LLC, --N.E.2d--, No. 100925, 2006 WL2828664 (Ill. Oct. 5, 2006).....40, 41

Kleiner v. First Nat’l Bank of Atlanta, 751 F.2d at 1199 (11th Cir. 1985).....46

Kresock v. Bankers Trust Co., 21 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 1994).....44

Kristian v. Comcast Corp., 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)passim

Lal v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co., 858 A.2d 119 (Pa. Super 2004)36

Leonard v. Terminix Int'l. Co., L.P., 854 So.2d 529 (Ala. 2003)41

Long v. Fidelity Water Sys., Inc., No. C-97-20118 RMW, 2000 WL 989914 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2000)..... 36, 43, 44, 45

Lozada v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc., 91 F.Supp.2d 1087 (W.D. Mich. 2000).....41

Luna v. Household Fin. Corp., 236 F.Supp.2d 1166 (W.D. Wa. 2002)41

Lytle v. CitiFinancial Servs., Inc., 810 A.2d 643 (Pa. Super. 2002).....41

Martin v. Comcast of California/Colorado/Florida/Oregon, Inc., ---P.3d---, 2006 WL 3086188 (Or. App. Nov. 1, 2006).....37

McCord v. Am. Gen. Life and Accident Ins. Co., No. 98-5911, 1999 WL 179758 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....43

McNulty v. H&R Block, Inc., 843 A.2d 1267 (Pa.Super.2004), *appeal denied*, 578 Pa. 709, 853 A.2d 362 (Pa. 2004), *cert. denied*, 125 S.Ct. 667 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2004).....41

Mehl v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Ltd., 227 F.R.D. 505 (D.N.D. 2005).....49

Midwestern Machinery v. Northwest Airlines, 211 F.R.D. 562 (D. Minn. 2001) 12, 20, 21

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soerl Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....41

Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware, ----A.2d----, 2006 WL 2273448 (N.J. Aug. 9, 2006)41

NLH-ShortHills, Ltd., Inc. v. Trump Taj Mahal Assocs. 2006 WL 3025505 (N.J. Super. A.D. Oct. 26, 2006).....36

Noto v. Skylands Comm. Bank, 2005 WL 2362491 (N.J. Super. A.D. Sep. 28, 2005).....36

Par-Knit Mills, Inc. v. Stockbridge Fabrics Co., Ltd., 636 F.2d 51 (3d Cir. 1980).....36

Parks v. Eastwood Ins. Servs., Inc., 235 F.Supp. 2d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2002)47

Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp., 2004 WL 1508518 (E.D. Pa. July 6, 2004)43

Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley, 743 So.2d 570 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)42

Providean Nat'l Bank v. Screws, 894 So.2d 625 (Ala. 2003)42

Quarles v. General Investment & Development Co., 260 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)49

Ramsdell v. Lenscrafters, Inc., 135 Fed. Appx. 130 (9th Cir. 2005).....41

Rhodes v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc., 213 F.R.D. 619 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....49

Rogers v. Comcast Corp. and Kristian v. Comcast Corp., Civ. Action Nos. 03-12466-EFH, 04-10142-EFH (D.Mass.).....40

Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....41

Rule 23 (b).....16

Shepherd v. Babcock & Wilcox of Ohio, No. C-3-98-391, 2000 WL 987830 (S.D. Ohio March 3, 2000).....49

Siordia v. Circuit City Stores, 2005 WL 1368083 (9th Cir. 2005).....41

Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing, 290 F.3d 631(4th Cir. 2002)40

State of West Virginia ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger, 567 S.E.2d 265 (W.Va. 2002)41

Stone v. Wexler & Sarnese, P.C., 341 F.Supp.2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....43

Tamayo v. Brainstorm, U.S.A., 2005 WL 2293493 (9th Cir. 2005).....41

Tenneco, Inc. v. F.T.C., 698 F.2d 346 (7th Cir. 1982).....24

Thibodeau v. Comcast Corp. and Afrolian v. AT&T Wireless, No. 4526; No. 0469, 2006 WL 416863 (Pa. Com. Pl. Jan. 27, 2006).....41

Ting v. AT&T, 182 F.Supp.2d 902 (N.D.Cal. 2002), *aff'd in relevant part, rev'd in part on other grounds*, 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003).....41

United States v. Flastaff Brewing Corp., 410 U.S. 526 (1973).....24

United States v. Marine Bankcorporation, Inc., 418 U.S. 602 (1974)24

Weichert Co. Realtors v. Ryan, 128 N.J. 427 (1992).....36

Wetzel v. Baldwin Hardware Corp., No. Civ. 98-3257, 1999 WL 54563 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 1999).....43

Whitney v. Alltel Comm., 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)41, 42

Wong v. T-Mobile U.S.A., Inc., No. 05-73922, 2006 WL 2042512 (E.D. Mich. July 20, 2006).....41

Other Authorities

7AA Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1785 (3d ed. 2000).....50

Rules

ABA Model R. Prof. Conduct 4.2.....47

Rule 23(a)2, 50

Rule 23(b)(3)passim
